

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-0674
Dist. Ct. No. CVCV019170

STATELINE COOPERATIVE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee.

EMMET COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

STATELINE COOPERTAIVE and PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL
BOARD,
Cross-Appellees – Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF EMMET COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

BRIEF OF THE PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD

By: Jessica Braunschweig-Norris, General Counsel
Bradley O. Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel

Iowa Property Assessment Appeal Board
PO Box 10486
Des Moines, Iowa 50306
Telephone: 515-725-0338
Email: Jessica.Braunschweig-Norris@iowa.gov
Email: Brad.Hopkins@iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 9

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER AND
 CORRECTLY ALLOWED THE BOARD OF REVIEW’S CROSS
 APPEAL..... 14

 II. THE IOWA REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL MANUAL’S
 INCLUSION OF ITEMS IS NOT DETERMINATIVE OF WHETHER
 OR NOT THOSE ITEMS ARE ASSESSABLE 20

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED PAAB’S
 RULING THAT CERTAIN ITEMS OF STATELINE’S PROPERTY DID
 NOT QUALIFY AS MACHINERY AND THAT STATELINE FAILED
 TO PROVIDE RELIABLE EVIDENCE OF THE ALLEGEDLY
 EXEMPT MACHINERY’S VALUE 24

IV. AFTER CONSIDERING THE EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY,
 PAAB PROPERLY FOUND THAT CERTAIN ITEMS OF
 STATELINE’S PROPERTY QUALIFIED AS MACHINERY AND
 CORRECTLY REMOVED THEIR VALUE FROM THE ASSESSMENT

42

CONCLUSION..... 48

WAIVER OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY’S COSTS 50

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ahmann v. Correctional Center Lincoln, 755 N.W.2d 608 (Neb. 2008) 18

Arndt v. City of Le Claire, 728 N.W.2d 389, 394 (Iowa 2007)..... 26, 27

Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr., 813 N.W.2d 250, 256 (Iowa 2012) 27

Carlson Co. v. Bd. of Review of City of Clinton, 572 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1997)
 44

<i>Carroll Area Child Care Center, Inc. v. Carroll Cnty. Bd. of Review</i> , 613 N.W.2d 252, 254 (Iowa 2000).....	32
<i>City of Hampton v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 554 N.W.2d 532, 536 (Iowa 1996).....	26
<i>City of Hiawatha v. City Development Board</i> , 609 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2000)	17, 18
<i>Clark v. Vicorp Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 596, 604 (Iowa 2005).....	27
<i>Deere Manufacturing Co. v. Zeiner</i> , 78 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1956).....	45
<i>Doerfer Division of CCA v. Nicol</i> , 359 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1984) ...	16, 17, 19
<i>Gaskey v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 695, 698 (Iowa 1995)	26
<i>Griffin Pipe Products Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Review of County of Pottawattamie</i> , 789 N.W. 2d 769 (Iowa 2010).....	29
<i>Grundon Holding Corp. v. Bd. of Review of Polk County</i> , 237 N.W.2d 755, 759 (Iowa 1976)	46
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harpole</i> , 621 N.W.2d 410, 418 (Iowa 2001)	12
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 335, 341 (Iowa 1989)	28

Iowa Ill. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n, 412 N.W.2d
600, 604 (Iowa 1987) 20, 25

McHose v. Property Assessment Appeal Bd., No. 14-1584, 2015 WL
4488252 *3 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2015)..... 26

Mercy Health Cnt. v. State Health Facilities Council, 360 N.W.2d 808, 811
(Iowa 1985) 20, 25

Mycogen Seeds v. Sands, 686 N.W.2d 457, 465 (Iowa 2004)..... 27

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Bd. of Review of Madison Cnty., 479 N.W.2d 260,
263 (Iowa 1991) 28, 46

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue, 789 N.W.2d 417, 424
(Iowa 2010) 29, 32

Splash Enterprises, L.C. v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Review, No. 10-1887, 2011 WL
3925415 at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)..... 32

Tremel v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue, 785 N.W.2d 690, 692-93 (Iowa 2010) . 21,
25

Wendling Quarries, Inc. v. City of Cedar Rapids Bd. of Review, Remanded
Order, PAAB Docket No. 11-101-1194 (Aug. 12, 2015) *available at*
[https://paab.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/decisions/2018/wendlingpaabrema
ndedorder.pdf](https://paab.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/decisions/2018/wendlingpaabremandedorder.pdf)..... 47

Wendling Quarries, Inc., v. Property Assessment Appeal Bd., 865 N.W.2d
635 (Iowa App. Ct. 2015)..... 23, 32, 46, 47

White v. Board of Review of Polk County, 244 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1976)... 45

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19 10, 15

Iowa Code § 17A.19(2) 15, 16

Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a) 20, 25

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10) 20, 25

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f) 26, 27

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(1)..... 26

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(3)..... 26

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m)..... 27

Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(c)..... 27

Iowa Code § 421.1A(3) 21

Iowa Code § 427A.1 21, 25

Iowa Code § 427A.1(1)(c)..... 47

Iowa Code § 427A.1(1)(d)..... 23

Iowa Code § 427A.1(1)(e)..... 21, 28, 29

Iowa Code § 427A.1(6) 24

Iowa Code § 427B.17(3).....	21, 28
Iowa Code § 428.20	30
Iowa Code § 428.22 (1973)	28
Iowa Code § 441.17(2)	23
Iowa Code § 441.17(11)	23
Iowa Code § 441.21	9
Iowa Code § 441.21(1)(h).....	23
Iowa Code § 441.21(3)	32
Iowa Code § 441.37	9
Iowa Code § 441.37(1)(a)(1)(c).....	10
Iowa Code § 441.37A(1)(b).....	21
Iowa Code § 441.39	20, 24
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 84-917(2)(a)(ii)	19

Other Authorities

APPRAISAL INSTITUTE, THE APPRAISAL OF REAL ESTATE 584 (4th ed. 2013)	
.....	39, 40
INT’L ASSN. OF ASSESSING OFFICERS, PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Valuation	
241 (3d ed. 2010).....	39

IOWA DEP'T OF REVENUE, IOWA REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL MANUAL (2008)

available at <https://tax.iowa.gov/iowa-real-property-appraisal-manual>

(last visited August 19, 2019) passim

Machine Definition, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam->

[webster.com/dictionary/machine](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/machine)..... 30

MACHINE, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 31

Machinery Definition, DICTIONARY.COM,

<https://dictionary.reference.com/browse/machinery?s=t> 30

Machinery Definition, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam->

[webster.com/dictionary/machinery](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/machinery) 30

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code R. 701-71.1(7)(b)(1)).....29

Iowa Admin. Code R. 701-71.7.....29

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)).....9

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1603.....15, 18, 19

Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.407.....16
